
Sky Ace
User Manual

Model No.: BTHT-2130





SKY ACEUser Manual

1

Contents

2

19

36

53

EN User Manual

DE Kurzanleitung

FR Guide de Démarrage Rapide

ES Guía de Inicio Rápido

IT Guida Di Avvio Rapido

70



EN
SKY ACEUser Manual

2

Table of Contents
Box Contents 

Product Introduction (Transmitter) 

   Product Overview 

    Button Functions 

    LED Indicators

Product Introduction (Earbuds) 

    Product Overview 

    Button Functions

    LED Indicators

How to Wear the Earbuds 

Using the Earbuds with Your Phone/Tablet 

Use Sky Ace on Airplane 

    Connecting the Transmitter to an Audio Source

    Connecting the Earbuds to Transmitter 

Advanced Features 

    Adding a Second Pair of Headphones

Charging 

Speci�cations

FAQ

Contact Us 

03

04

04

05

06

07

07

08

09

09

10

11

11

11

13

13

14

15

16

18



SKY ACEUser Manual
EN

3

Box Contents

Charging Case Dual 3.5mm Adapter

Earbud Fins Earbud Tips

USB C Charging 
Cable (1.5ft / 0.5m)

Traveling Pouch

A B

C D

E F

G H

Relay Transmitter Ace 130 Earbuds

To view and purchase Sky Ace accessories, 
please visit avantree.com/Sky-Ace/accessories
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Product Introduction (Transmitter)
Product Overview

Battery status indicator

Multifunctional button(MFB)

B

Connection indicatorA

3

ON / OFF1

Volume adjustment2

ON OFF
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Button Functions

1

2

3

Switch to turn the 
Relay on / o�

Press once or hold to 
adjust volume

Press & hold both for 6
seconds to clear pairing 
history (will not clear the 
locked ACE earbuds)

Press & hold for 2 seconds 
to enter pairing mode 

Press once to manually 
initiate reconnection to 
last-paired device

Double click to show 
battery level

MFB

No. Button Functions 

ON OFF

5
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B

A

LED Indicators

Alternate red & blue
 �ashes

Solid blue

Blue �ashes every 
second

Solid blue & red 
simultaneously 
for 3 seconds

Any of the 4 LED 
indicators �ashing

All the 4 LED 
indicators o�

Solid white for 1 
second (after power on)

No. Indicator Status

Pairing

Connected

Reconnecting 

Clearing 
pairing 
history

Charging

Fully charged

Battery status
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Product Introduction (Earbuds)
Product Overview

Multifunction button (MFB) 

LED indicator on earbudsC

4

LED indicator on charging caseD

Pairing button5
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Button Functions

No. Button Functions

Press & hold either Left or Right for 
3 seconds to turn on the earbuds 

Press either Left or Right once to 
answer or end a call

Press & hold either Left or Right 
for 1 second to reject a call

Press & hold Right for 1 second 
to skip track

Press & hold Left for 1 second for
 previous track

Press either Left or Right once to 
Play/Pause

Press & hold for 3 seconds to 
enter pairing mode manually

Press once to show current 
battery status

Press Right twice to raise volume 

Press Left twice to lower volume

Press & hold either Left or Right for 
5 seconds to turn o� the earbuds 

4

5

Multifun
ction

button 
(MFB)

Pairing 
Button
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LED Indicators

Orient the earbuds so that the Avantree logo is 
right side up –this ensures both a secure �t and 
that the microphone is properly positioned.

How to Wear the Earbuds

No. Indicator Status

Power on

Power o�

Pairing

Low battery

Charging

Fully 
charged

Solid blue for 1 second

Solid red for 1 second

Alternate red & blue 
�ashes

Flashes red

Any of the 4 LED 
indicators �ashing

All the 4 LED indicators 
solid blue

C

D
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Using the Earbuds with Your 
Phone/Tablet 

STEP 1
Ensure that the Transmitter is powered o�. (If not, 
the transmitter and the earbuds will connect 
automatically as they’re locked together by 
default.)

STEP 2
Open the charging case, put the earbuds back 
into the charging case and close the lid. Then 
open it again, and the earbuds will go into 
pairing mode automatically. The LED indicator 
will �ash red and blue alternately. 

STEP 3
Turn on your audio source's Bluetooth and select 
"Avantree ACE 130" from the Bluetooth menu to 
connect.

C

3 s

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Avantree Ace 130

DEVICES
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Use Sky Ace on Airplane

Connecting the Transmitter to an 
Audio Source

Connecting the Earbuds to Transmitter

Step 1
Slide the transmitter’s                   switch to the 
“ON” position.  

Step 2 
Open the charging case to turn on the earbuds

Step 3 
The transmitter and earbuds will connect 
automatically. 

A A

D

Plug the transmitter into an in-�ight entertainment 
system (use the adapter if necessary) or any other 
audio source that has an AUX 3.5mm audio connector. 

OFFON



SKY ACEUser Manual
EN

12

Once connected, the          indicator on the transmitter 
will turn solid blue. If not, you can manually re-connect 
by pressing the Transmitter’s MFB once.

If they still don’t connect, you may need to re-pair your 
devices. Put your Transmitter into PAIRING mode by 
pressing & holding the MFB until the          LED �ashes 
blue and red alternately. Press & hold the Pairing 
button on the charging case to enter Pairing Mode: 
until the LED indicator on the earbuds �ash red and 
blue alternately. Once connected, the         indicator on 
the transmitter will turn solid blue.

NOTE: If you paired your earbuds with a di�erent 
Bluetooth device, turn Bluetooth OFF on said 
device(s). They may be connecting to that device 
instead of the Relay transmitter.



SKY ACEUser Manual
EN

13

Advanced Features

Adding a Second Pair of Headphones

STEP 1
Once the ACE earbuds are successfully connected, 
put your Transmitter into PAIRING mode by pressing 
& holding the MFB until the       LED �ashes blue and 
red alternately.

STEP 2
Put your second pair of Bluetooth headphones into 
PAIRING mode. Please refer to your headphones’ user 
manual for more details if necessary.

STEP 3
Keep the Transmitter & your second device close 
together and wait for 5-10s until they connect. Once 
connected, both                  indicators will turn solid blue.  

NOTE: The dual headphones mode works with 
most headphones but not all. Certain true wireless 
earbuds in particular do not work well with 
Bluetooth transmitters' dual headphones mode. If 
you're not getting audio while dual linked, try 
turning the a�ected headphones o� and then on 
again.
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Charging

Charging the Transmitter
Double click the MFB of the Transmitter to check the 
battery level. It’s best to initiate charging when the 
Relay is at 25% battery level or below.

Charging the Earbuds
If you hear the voice prompt “Battery Low” from the 
earbuds, that means it’s time to charge them. Place 
the earbuds back into the charging case and close 
the case.

R

L

DC5V/500mA-2A

A

G

 25%  50%  75%  100% 
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Speci�cations
Transmitter

Bluetooth version v5.3

Up to 33ft / 10m

AVRCP, A2DP 

aptX Low Latency; 
aptX adaptive; 
aptX HD,aptX, SBC

Operating range

Bluetooth pro�les 

Supported audio codecs

Earbuds

Bluetooth version v5.2

20Hz-20KHzFrequency response

HSP v1.2, HFP v1.7.1, 
AVRCP v1.6, A2DP v1.3.1Bluetooth pro�les

aptX adaptive, aptX, 
AAC, SBCSupported audio codecs

Up to 10.5 hours for 
earbuds；36 hours for 
charging case

Battery life

19x22x25mmEarbud size
6g; 60g (with 
charging case)Earbud weight

DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A

125mmx24mmx12mm

15g

Rated input

Product dimensions

Net weight
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FAQ

Below are some of the most common questions 
people have during setup.   

Can I use the transmitter while it's charging?
Yes, you can use it while it’s charging. 

Can I use the transmitter with the GYM 
machine?
Yes, it can be used on any audio devices with 3.5mm 
AUX output, even with a treadmill or TV.

How to change earbuds tips & �ns?
Select the most comfortable and secure �t tips and 
�ns. Please take note of L / R when picking the �ns. 
Apply tips and �ns on the earbuds. When attaching 
the earbud �ns please take note to align the 
positioning-pin hole and mic cut-out correctly.

Can I use only one earbud each time?
Yes. And you can use each earbud individually, even 
with two di�erent devices.
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How to lock a replacement pair of ACE earbuds with 
the transmitter?
After connecting the replacement ACE earbuds to 
the transmitter successfully (no other headphones 
connected at the same time ), please press and hold 
both the MFB button and volume + button on the 
transmitter for 6 seconds, the LED on earbuds will 
�ash red for 1 second. Once locked, the ACE earbuds 
will automatically re-connect to the transmitter 
every time of power on.

Why aren’t my headphones connecting?
Why aren't I getting sound from my 
headphones?
......
For answers to questions like these and for a full FAQ 
list, you can visit avantree.com/support/sky-ace, or 
you can contact us directly for additional assistance.
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Contact Us
Support Tickets   avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/sky-ace

USA / CA     +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK           +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE           +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR           + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT           +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES           + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU           + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Product Registration        avantree.com/product-registration
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Lieferumfang

Ladeetui Dual 3.5mm Adapter

Ohrstöpsel-Bügel Ohrstöpsel-Aufsätze

USB C Ladegerät (0,5m) Reisebeutel

A B

C D

E F

G H

Relay Transmitter Ace 130 Ohrstöpsel

Um Zubehör für den Sky Ace anzusehen und zu 
kaufen, besuchen Sie bitte die Webseite 
avantree.com/Sky-Ace/Zubehör.

D
E
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Product Introduction (Transmitter)
Produktüberblick 

Akkustatusanzeige

Multifunktionstaste (MFB) 

B

VerbindungsanzeigeA

3

AN/AUS1

Lautstärkeregler2

ON OFF

D
E
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Tastenfunktionen

1

2

3

Ein-/Aus-Schalten

Einmal drücken oder 
gedrückt halten, um die 
Lautstärke einzustellen

Beide Tasten 6 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten, um 
den Kopplungsverlauf zu 
löschen (die gesperrten 
ACE-Kopfhörer werden 
nicht gelöscht)

2 Sekunden lang gedrückt 
halten, um den 
Kopplungsmodus zu 
aktivieren 

Einmal drücken, um die 
Verbindung zum zuletzt 
gekoppelten Gerät 
manuell 
wiederherzustellen

Doppelklick zur Anzeige 
des Batteriestands

MFB

Nr. Taste Funktionen

OFFON

D
E
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B

A

LED-Anzeige

Blinkt abwechselnd rot 
und blau

Blaues Licht

Blaues Blinken im 
Sekundentakt

Leuchtet blau und 
rot/rosa gleichzeitig
für 3 Sekunden

Eine der 4 LED-Anzeigen 
blinkt

Alle 4 LED-Anzeigen 
sind aus

Leuchtet weiß für
1 Sekunde (nach dem 
Einschalten)

Nr. Anzeige Status

Kopplungsmodus

Verbunden

Verbindet sich
erneut

Löscht den
Kopplungsverlauf

Im Ladezustand

Vollgeladen

Akkustand

D
E
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Produkteinführung(Ohrstöpsel)
Produktübersicht

Charging Case

Earbuds

Multifunktionstaste (MFB) 

LED-Anzeige auf den 
Ohrstöpseln

C

4

LED-Anzeige auf dem LadeetuiD

Kopplungstaste5
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Tastenfunktionen

Nr. Taste Funktionen

Links oder rechts 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten, um die Ohrstöpsel 
einzuschalten

1x links oder rechts drücken, um einen 
Anruf anzunehmen oder zu beenden

Links oder rechts 1 Sekunde lang 
gedrückt halten, um einen Anruf 
abzuweisen
Rechts 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt
halten, um den Titel zu überspringen

Links 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten
um zum vorherigen Titel zu wechseln
Links oder rechts einmal drücken
für Wiedergabe/Pause
Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt 
halten, um den Kopplungsmodus 
manuell zu aktivieren
Einmal drücken, um den aktuellen
Akkustatus anzuzeigen

2x rechts drücken, um die Lautstärke 
zu erhöhen

2x links drücken, um die Lautstärke 
zu verringern

Links oder rechts 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten, um die Ohrstöpsel 
auszuschalten

4

5

Multi
funktions

taste
(MFB)

Kopplungs
taste

D
E

25
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LED-Anzeige

Richten Sie die Ohrstöpsel so aus, dass das 
Avantree-Logo mit der rechten Seite nach oben 
zeigt - dies gewährleistet sowohl einen sicheren 
Sitz als auch die richtige Positionierung des 
Mikrofons. 

So tragen Sie die Ohrstöpsel

Nr. Anzeige Status

Eingeschaltet

Ausgeschaltet

Kopplungsmodus

Akkustand
niedrig

Ladezustand

Vollgeladen

Leuchtet blau 1 Sekunde lang

Leuchtet rot 1 Sekunde lang

Blinkt abwechselnd rot 
& blau

Blinkt rot

Eine der 4 LED-Anzeigen 
blinkt

Alle 4 LED-Anzeigen
leuchten blau

D

C

D
E
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Verwendung der Ohrstöpsel mit
Ihrem Telefon/Tablet

SCHRITT 1
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Transmitter 
ausgeschaltet ist. (Andernfalls werden der 
Transmitter und die Ohrstöpsel automatisch 
verbunden, da sie standardmäßig so 
voreingestellt sind).

SCHRITT 2 
Ö�nen Sie das Ladeetui, legen Sie die Ohrstöpsel 
zurück in das Ladeetui und schließen Sie den 
Deckel. Dann ö�nen Sie ihn wieder, damit die 
Ohrhörer automatisch in den Kopplungsmodus 
wechseln. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt abwechselnd rot 
und blau.

SCHRITT 3 
Schalten Sie das Bluetooth Ihrer Audioquelle ein 
und wählen Sie "Avantree ACE 130" aus dem 
Bluetooth-Menü, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.

C

3 s

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Avantree Ace 130

DEVICES

D
E
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Verwendung des Sky Ace im Flugzeug

Verbinden des Transmitter  mit einer 
Audioquelle

Verbinden Sie den Transmitter  mit einem 
Flugzeug-Entertainment-System (verwenden Sie 
ggf. den Adapter) oder einer anderen Audioquelle, 
die einen 3,5mm-AUX-Aschluss hat. 

Anschließen der Ohrstöpsel an den 
Transmitter
SCHRITT 1 
Stellen Sie den Schalter                     des Transmitters 
auf “ON”. 
SCHRITT 2 
Ö�nen Sie das Ladeetui, um die Ohrstöpsel 
einzuschalten. 
SCHRITT 3 - Der Transmitter und die Ohrstöpsel 
werden automatisch verbunden.
Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist,leuchtet 

A A

D

ON OFF

D
E



die          Anzeige am Transmitter durchgehend 
blau. Ist dies nicht der Fall, können Sie die 
Verbindung manuell wiederherstellen, indem 
Sie die MFB des Transmitters einmal drücken.
Falls die Verbindung immer noch nicht zustande 
kommt, müssen Sie Ihre Geräte möglicherweise 
erneut koppeln. Versetzen Sie Ihren Transmitter 
in den PAIRING-Modus, indem Sie die MFB 
gedrückt halten, bis die   LED abwechselnd blau 
und rot blinkt. Halten Sie die Pairing-Taste auf 
der Ladeschale gedrückt, um den Pairing-Modus 
zu aktivieren, bis die          LED-Anzeige auf den 
Ohrstöpseln abwechselnd rot und blau blinkt. 
Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, leuchtet 
die         Anzeige auf dem Transmitter dauerhaft 
blau.

SKY ACEKurzanleitung
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D
E

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie Ihre Ohrstöpsel mit einem 
anderen Bluetooth-Gerät gekoppelt haben, schalten 
Sie Bluetooth an diesem Gerät bzw. diesen Geräten 
aus. Möglicherweise stellen sie eine Verbindung zu 
diesem Gerät anstatt zum Relay-Transmitter her.
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Erweiterte Funktionen
Hinzufügen eines zweiten 
Kopfhörerpaars

SCHRITT 1
Sobald die ACE Ohrstöpsel erfolgreich verbunden 
sind, schalten Sie Ihren Transmitter in den 
PAIRING-Modus, indem Sie die MFB gedrückt halten, 
bis die          LED abwechselnd blau und rot blinkt.

SCHRITT 2
Versetzen Sie Ihr zweites Paar Bluetooth-Kopfhörer 
in den PAIRING-Modus. Weitere Informationen 
�nden Sie gegebenenfalls im Benutzerhandbuch 
Ihrer Kopfhörer.

SCHRITT 3
Halten Sie den Transmitter und Ihr zweites Gerät nahe 
beieinander und warten Sie 5-10 Sekunden, bis sie sich 
verbinden.Sobald die                  Verbindung hergestellt 
ist, leuchten beide Anzeigen dauerhaft blau.

HINWEIS: Der Dual-Kopfhörer-Modus funktioniert mit 
den meisten Kopfhörern, aber nicht mit allen. 
Insbesondere bestimmte kabellose Ohrhörer 
funktionieren nicht gut mit dem Dual-Kopfhörer-Modus 
von Bluetooth-Sendern. Wenn Sie im Dual-Link-Modus 
keinen Ton erhalten, versuchen Sie, die betro�enen 
Kopfhörer aus- und wieder einzuschalten.

D
E
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Au�aden des Transmitters
Klicken Sie zweimal auf die MFB des Transmitters, 
um den Batteriestand zu prüfen. Am besten 
beginnen Sie mit dem Au�aden, wenn der 
Batteriestand des Relais bei 25 % oder darunter liegt.

Au�aden der Ohrstöpsel
Wenn Sie die Sprachansage "Batterie schwach" von 
den Ohrhörern hören, bedeutet dies, dass es an der 
Zeit ist, sie aufzuladen. Legen Sie die Ohrhörer 
zurück in die Ladeschale und schließen Sie die 
Schale.

A

G

 25%  50%  75%  100% 

R

L

DC5V/500mA-2A

D
E

Ladervorgang
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Technische Daten
Transmitter

Bluetooth version v5.3
Bis zu 10 m

AVRCP, A2DP 

aptX Low Latency; 
aptX adaptive; 
aptX HD, aptX, SBC

DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A

125x24x12 mm

15 g

Reichweite

Bluetooth pro�les 

Unterstützte 
Audio-Codecs

Nennleistung

Produktmaße

Netto Gewicht

Ohrstöpsel

Bluetooth Version v5.2

20Hz-20KHzFrequenzbereich

HSP v1.2, HFP v1.7.1, 
AVRCP v1.6, A2DP v1.3.1

Bluetooth Pro�le

aptX adaptive, aptX, 
AAC, SBC

Unterstützter
Audio-Codecs

Bis zu 10,5 Stunden für
Ohrstöpsel,36 Stunden
für das Ladeetui

Betriebsdauer des Akkus

19x22x25mmOhrstöpselmaße

6g; 60g (mit Ladeetui)Ohrstöpselgewicht

D
E
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FAQ Häu�g gestellte Fragen

Nachfolgend �nden Sie einige der am häu�gsten 
gestellten Fragen während der Einrichtung.

Kann ich den Transmitter verwenden, während er 
aufgeladen wird?
Ja, Sie können ihn verwenden, während er aufgeladen 
wird.

Kann ich den Transmitter  mit dem Fitnessgerät  
verwenden?
Ja, der Transmitter ist kompatibel mit allen 
Audiogeräten, die über einen 3,5-mm-AUX-Ausgang 
verfügen. Sie können ihn problemlos mit einem 
Laufband oder einem Fernseher verwenden.

Wie wechselt man die Ohrstöpsel und Bügel?
Wählen Sie die bequemsten und sichersten Aufsätze 
und Bügel. Achten Sie bei der Auswahl der Bügel auf L 
/ R. Bringen Sie die Aufsätze und Bügel an den 
Ohrstöpseln an. Achten Sie beim Anbringen der 
Aufsätze darauf, dass das Loch für den 
Positionierungsstift und der Mikrofonausschnitt 
richtig ausgerichtet sind.

Kann ich nur einen Ohrstecker verwenden?
Ja, Sie können jeden Ohrstecker einzeln verwenden, 
sogar mit zwei verschiedenen Geräten.

D
E
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Wie kann ich ein Ersatzpaar ACE-Kopfhörer mit 
dem Transmitter  verbinden?
Nachdem Sie die ACE Ersatz-Ohrstöpsel erfolgreich 
mit dem Transmitter  verbunden haben (keine 
anderen Kopfhörer gleichzeitig angeschlossen), 
halten Sie sowohl die MFB-Taste als auch die 
Lautstärketaste + auf dem Transmitter  6 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt, die LED auf den Ohrstöpseln blinkt 1 
Sekunde lang rot. Einmal gesperrt, wird der 
ACE-Kopfhörer automatisch wieder mit dem 
Transmitter jedes Mal, wenn sie eingeschaltet sind.

Warum stellen meine Kopfhörer keine 
Verbindung her?
Warum bekomme ich keinen Ton von meinen 
Kopfhörern?......

Antworten auf Fragen wie diese und eine 
vollständige FAQ-Liste �nden Sie unter 
avantree.com/support/sky-ace, oder Sie können 
sich direkt an uns wenden, wenn Sie weitere 
Unterstützung benötigen.

D
E
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Support Tickets   avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/sky-ace

USA / CA     +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK           +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE           +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR           + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT           +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES           + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU           + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Product Registration        avantree.com/product-registration
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Boitier de charge Adaptateur
double 3.5mm

Crochets pour écouteurs Embouts pour
écouteurs

Câble de charge
USB C (0.5m)

Pochette de transport

A B

C D

E F

G H

Transmetteur Relay Ecouteurs Ace 130

Pour voir et acheter des accessoires Sky Ace, 
veuillez visitez avantree.com/Sky-Ace/accessories
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Introduction (Transmetteur)
Vue d’ensemble

Indicateur d'état de batterie

Bouton Multifonction (MFB)

B

Indicateur de connexionA

3

ON/OFF(Marche/Arrêt)1

Volume2

ON OFF
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FR

Boutons

1

2

3

Allumer le Relay (ON), 
éteindre (OFF)

Appuyer 1x pour régler 
le volume

Appuyez 6s les 2 
boutons pour e�acer 
l'historique de 
couplage (n'e�ace pas 
les écouteurs ACE)

Appuyez 2s pour 
passer en mode 
appairage

Appuyez 1x pour vous 
reconnecter 
manuellement au 
dernier appareil

Double clic pour le 
niveau de batterie

MFB

Nb Button Fonctions

ON OFF
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B

A

Indicateurs LED

Bleu & Rouge alterné

Bleu �xe

Flash bleu toutes les 
secondes

Bleu & rouge �xes 
simultanément (rose) 
pendant 3s

L'un des 4 indicateurs 
LED clignote

Les 4 voyants LED 
éteints

Blanc �xe pendant 1s
(après mise sous 
tension)

Nb. Indicateur Statut

Appairage

Connecté

Reconnexion

E�acement
historique
d’appairage

En charge

Chargé

Statut batterie
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Introduction (Ecouteurs)
Vue d’ensemble

Bouton Multifonction (MFB) 

Indicateur LED sur écouteurC

4

Indicateur LED sur boîtier de chargeD

Bouton d’appairage5
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Boutons

Nb Bouton Fonctions

Maintenez le gauche ou droit 3s 
pour allumer les écouteurs 

Appuyez 1x sur Gauche ou Droit 
pour répondre ou mettre �n à un 
appel

Maintenez le Gauche ou
Droit 1s pour rejeter un appel

Maintenez le droit 1s pour sauter
la piste

Maintenez le gauche 1s pour jouer 
la piste précédente

Appuyez 1x Gauche ou Droit pour
lire/mettre en pause la musique

Maintenez 3s pour appairage
manuel

Appuyez 1x pour a�cher l'état 
actuel de la batterie

2 appuis droits augmentent le 
volume

2 appuis gauches réduisent le 
volume

Maintenez le gauche ou droit 5s
pour éteindre les écouteurs

4

5

bouton
Multifonction

(MFB)

Bouton
appairage
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Indicateur LED

Orientez les écouteurs de sorte que le logo 
Avantree soit à l'endroit - cela garantit un 
ajustement sûr et un micro correctement 
positionné.

Comment porter les écouteurs

Nb. Indicateur Statut
Mise ne 
marche

Extinction

Appairage

Batterie faible

En charge

Chargé

Flash Bleu �xe 1s

Flash Rouge �xe 1s

Bleu & Rouge alterné

Flash rouge

L'un des 4 indicateurs 
LED clignote

Tous les 4 indicateurs LED 
sont au bleu �xe

C

D
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Utiliser les écouteurs sur
téléphone/Tablette 

ETAPE 1 
Assurez-vous que l'émetteur est éteint. (Sinon, 
l'émetteur et les écouteurs se connecteront 
automatiquement car ils sont verrouillés 
ensemble par défaut.)

ETAPE 2 
Ouvrez le boîtier de charge, remettez les 
écouteurs dedans et fermez le couvercle. 
Ensuite, ouvrez-le à nouveau et les écouteurs 
passeront automatiquement en appairage. 
L'indicateur LED clignote alternativement en 
rouge et bleu.

ETAPE 3 
Activez le Bluetooth de votre source audio, 
sélectionnez-y "Avantree ACE 130" pour vous 
connecter.

C

3 s

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Avantree Ace 130

DEVICES
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Use Sky Ace on Airplane

Connecter le Transmetteur à une 
Source audio

Branchez l'émetteur sur un système de divertisse-
ment en vol (utilisez l'adaptateur si nécessaire) ou 
sur toute autre source audio dotée d'un connecteur 
audio AUX 3,5 mm. 

Connecter les écouteurs au 
Transmetteur
Etape 1 
Sur le transmetteur,                   positionnez sur la 
position “ON”. 
Etape 2 
Ouvrez l'étui de charge pour allumer les écouteurs. 
Etape 3 
L'émetteur et les écouteurs se connecteront 
automatiquement.  L’indicateur          du 

A A

D

ON OFF

45
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transmetteur sera bleu �xe. Sinon, 
reconnectez-vous manuellement en appuyant 
une fois sur le bouton MFB de l'émetteur.

S’ils ne se reconnectent pas, vous devez réassocier 
vos équipements. Mettez votre émetteur en 
APPAIRAGE en maintenant appuyé le bouton MFB 
jusqu’au �ash           LED alterné bleu & rouge. 
Maintenez appuyé le bouton d'appairage sur le 
boîtier de charge appairer : jusqu'à ce que le 
voyant          LED sur les écouteurs clignote en 
rouge et bleu alterné. Connecté, l’indicateur du 
transmetteur sera bleu �xe.

NOTE: Si vous avez couplé vos écouteurs avec un 
autre appareil Bluetooth, désactivez le Bluetooth 
sur ces appareils car ils peuvent s’y reconnecter au 
lieu de l'émetteur relais.
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Fonctions avancées

Ajout d’un 2ième casque/écouteur

ETAPE 1
Une fois les écouteurs ACE connectés, mettez le 
transmetteur en appairage en maintenant le bouton 
MFB jusqu’au         �ash alterné rouge & bleu.

ETAPE 2
Mettez votre 2ième paire d'écouteurs Bluetooth en 
APPAIRAGE. Veuillez vous référer au manuel 
d'utilisation de vos écouteurs pour plus de détails si 
nécessaire.

ETAPE 3
Gardez l'émetteur et votre deuxième appareil 
proches l'un de l'autre et patientez 5-10s a�n qu’ils 
se reconnectent. Ceci fait, ces                  indicateurs 
passent au bleu �xe.

NOTE: Cette double liaison fonctionne avec la 
plupart des écouteurs. Mais certains écouteurs 
sans �l TWS en particulier ne fonctionnent pas bien 
dans ce mode. Si vous n'obtenez aucun son 
pendant cette liaison double, essayez d'éteindre 
puis de rallumer les écouteurs concernés. 
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Recharge

Charger le transmetteur
Double-cliquez sur le bouton MFB de l'émetteur 
pour véri�er le niveau de batterie. Il est préférable de 
lancer la charge lorsque le Relay est à 25 % de niveau 
de batterie ou moins. 

Recharge des écouteurs
Si vous entendez l'invite vocale "Low battery" dans 
les écouteurs, cela signi�e qu'il est temps de les 
charger. Remettez les écouteurs dans l'étui de 
charge et fermez-le.

A

G

 25%  50%  75%  100% 

R

L

DC5V/500mA-2A
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Spéci�cations
Transmetteur 

Version Bluetooth v5.3
Jusqu’à 10m

AVRCP, A2DP 

aptX Low Latency; 
aptX adaptive; 
aptX HD, aptX, SBC

DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A

125mmx24mmx12mm

15g

Portée

Pro�ls Bluetooth 

Codecs audio supportés

Tension de charge

Dimensions

Poids net

Ecouteurs

Version Bluetooth v5.2

20Hz-20KHzRéponse en fréquence

HSP v1.2, HFP v1.7.1, 
AVRCP v1.6, A2DP v1.3.1Pro�ls Bluetooth

aptX adaptive, aptX, 
AAC, SBCCodecs audio supportés

Jusqu’à 10H30 
(écouteurs)36H au total 
avec boitier de charge

Autonomie

19*22*25mmDimensions

6g ; 60g (avec boitier 
de charge)Poids
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FAQ

Vous trouverez ci-dessous certaines des questions 
les plus fréquemment posées par les utilisateurs 
lors de la con�guration.   

Puis-je utiliser l'émetteur pendant sa charge?
Oui.

Puis-je utiliser l'émetteur sur une machine 
dédiée à la GYM?
Oui, il peut être utilisé sur tous les appareils audio 
dotés d'une sortie AUX de 3,5 mm, même avec un 
tapis roulant ou TV.

Comment changer les embouts et les ailettes 
des écouteurs?
Sélectionnez les embouts et ailerons les plus 
confortables et sûrs. Notez le sens L / R lors des 
ailerons. Appliquez les embouts et les ailettes sur 
les écouteurs : veillez à aligner correctement le trou 
de la goupille de positionnement et la découpe du 
micro.

Puis-je utiliser un seul écouteur à la fois?
Oui vous pouvez les utiliser individuellement et 
même avec deux appareils di�érents.
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Comment verrouiller des écouteurs ACE de 
remplacement avec l'émetteur?
Après avoir connecté avec succès les écouteurs ACE 
de remplacement à l'émetteur (sans autre casque 
connecté en même temps), veuillez appuyer et 
maintenir enfoncés le bouton MFB et le bouton 
volume + sur l'émetteur pendant 6 secondes, la LED 
sur les écouteurs clignotera en rouge pendant 1 
seconde . Une fois verrouillés, les écouteurs ACE se 
reconnecteront automatiquement à l'émetteur à 
chaque mise sous tension.

Pourquoi mes écouteurs ne se connectent-ils 
pas?
Pourquoi n'ai-je pas de son dans mes 
écouteurs ?
......
Pour des réponses à des questions similaires et 
pour une liste complète de FAQ, visitez 
avantree.com/support/sky-ace, ou contactez-nous 
pour une assistance supplémentaire.
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Contactez-nous
Support Tickets   avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/sky-ace

USA / CA     +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK           +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE           +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR           + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT           +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES           + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU           + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Product Registration        avantree.com/product-registration

FR
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Contenuto della Confezione 

Introduzione al Prodotto (Trasmettitore)       

    Panoramica del Prodotto 

    Funzione dei Tasti 

    Indicatori LED

Introduzione al Prodotto (Auricolari) 

    Panoramica del Prodotto 

    Funzione dei Tasti

    Indicatori LED

Come indossare gli Auricolari 

Usare gli Auricolari con un Telefono/Tablet 

Usare lo Sky Ace sull’Aereo 

    Collegare il Trasmettitore ad una Sorgente Audio

    Collegare le Cu�e al Trasmettitore 

Funzioni Avanzate 

    Aggiungere un Secondo paio di Auricolari

Ricarica 

Speci�che Tecniche

FAQ

Contattaci
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Contenuto della Confezione

Custodia di Ricarica Doppio Adattatore
da 3.5mm

Ganci Auricolari Gommini Auricolari

Cavo di Ricarica
USB C (1.5ft / 0.5m)

Custodia da Viaggio

A B

C D

E F

G H

Trasmettitore Relay Cu�e Ace 130

Per vedere e acquistare gli accessori per Sky Ace, 
visita:avantree.com/Sky-Ace/accessories

IT
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Introduzione al Prodotto 
(Trasmettitore)
Panoramica del Prodotto

Indicatore stato della batteria

Tasto Multifunzione (MFB)

B

Indicatore ConnessioneA

3

ON / OFF1

Regolazione Volume2

ON OFF

IT



SKY ACEManuale Utente

56

Funzione dei Tasti

1

2

3

Selezionare per 
accendere /spegnere il 
Relay

Premere una volta per 
regolare il volume

Tieni premuti entrambi 
per 6 secondi per 
cancellare la cronologia 
degli accoppiamenti 
(non cancellerà gli 
auricolari ACE bloccati)

Tenere premuto per 2 
secondi per accedere 
alla modalità di 
associazione

Premere una volta per 
avviare manualmente la 
riconnessione all'ultimo 
dispositivo associato

Fare doppio clic per 
visualizzare il livello 
della batteria

MFB

No Tasto Funzione

ON OFF

IT
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B

A

Indicatori LED

Lampeggi rossi e blu 
alternati

Blu �sso

Blu lampeggiante

Blu e rosso �ssi 
contemporaneamente 
(rosa) per 3 secondi

Uno qualsiasi dei 4 
indicatori LED 
lampeggiante

Tutti e 4 gli indicatori 
LED spenti

Bianco �sso per 1 
secondo(dopo 
l'accensione)

No Indicatore Stato

Accoppiamento

Connesso

Riconnessione

Storico
connessioni
cancellato

Ricarica

Ricarica completa

Stato della batteria

IT
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IT

Introduzione al Prodotto 
(Auricolari)
Panoramica del Prodotto

Charging Case

Earbuds

Tasto Multifunzione (MFB) 

Indicatore LED sulle cu�eC

4

Indicatore LED sulla custodia 
di ricarica

D

Tasto accoppiamento5
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Funzione dei Tasti

No Tasto Funzione

Tieni premuto Sinistra o Destra per 3 
secondi per accendere gli auricolari 

Premere Sinistra o Destra una volta 
per rispondere o terminare 
una chiamata

Tieni premuto Sinistra o Destra per 1 
secondo per ri�utare una chiamata

Tenere premuto Destra per 1 
secondo per saltare la traccia

Tenere premuto il tasto sinistro per 1 
secondo per il brano precedente

Premi Sinistra o Destra una volta per 
riprodurre/mettere in pausa

Tenere premuto per 3 secondi 
per accedere manualmente alla 
modalità di accoppiamento
Premere una volta per mostrare lo 
stato della batteria

Premere due volte a Destra per 
alzare il volume

Premere due volte a Sinistra per 
abbassare il volume

Tieni premuto Sinistra o Destra per 5 
secondi per spegnere gli auricolari 

4

5

Tasto 
Multifunzi-
one (MFB)

Tasto 
Accoppia-

mento

IT
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Indicatori LED

Posiziona gli auricolari in modo che il logo 
Avantree sia rivolto verso l'alto: ciò garantisce sia 
una vestibilità sicura sia che il microfono sia 
posizionato correttamente.

Come indossare gli Auricolari

No. Indicatore Stato

Accensione

Spegnimento

Batteria scarica

Ricarica

Ricarica 
completa

Blu �sso per un secondo

Rosso �sso per un secondo

Blu e Rosso lampeggiano 
alternativamente

Rosso lampeggiante

Uno di 4 indicatori LED 
lampeggiante

Tutti e 4 gli indicatori LED 
sono Blu �sso

C

D

AccoppimentoIT
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Usare gli Auricolari con un 
Telefono/Tablet

PASSO 1 
Assicurarsi che il trasmettitore sia spento. (In caso 
contrario, il trasmettitore e gli auricolari si 
collegheranno automaticamente poiché sono 
bloccati insieme per impostazione prede�nita.)

PASSO 2 
Apri la custodia di ricarica, rimetti gli auricolari 
nella custodia di ricarica e chiudi il coperchio. 
Quindi aprirlo di nuovo e gli auricolari entreranno 
automaticamente in modalità di accoppiamento. 
L'indicatore LED lampeggia alternativamente 
rosso e blu.

PASSO 3 
Attiva il Bluetooth del tuo dispositivo e seleziona 
"Avantree ACE 130" dal menu Bluetooth per 
connetterti.

C

3 s

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Avantree Ace 130

DEVICES

IT
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Usare lo Sky Ace sull’Aereo

Collegare il Trasmettitore ad una 
Sorgente Audio

Collegare il trasmettitore a un sistema di 
intrattenimento in volo (utilizzare l'adattatore se 
necessario) o qualsiasi altra sorgente audio dotata 
di connettore audio AUX da 3,5 mm.

Collegare le Cu�e al Trasmettitore

Passo 1 
Impostare il selettore                  sulla posizione “ON”.  
Passo 2 
Aprire la custodia di ricarica per accendere gli 
auricolari.
Passo 3 
Il trasmettitore e gli auricolari si collegano 
automaticamente. 

A A

D

ON OFF

IT
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Una volta connessi, l’indicatore         sul trasmettitore 
diventerà blu �sso. In caso contrario, è possibile 
connettersi manualmente premendo una volta il 
tasto MFB del trasmettitore.

Se ancora non si connettono, potrebbe essere 
necessario accoppiare nuovamente i dispositivi. 
Mettere il trasmettitore in modalità PAIRING 
tenendo premuto il tasto MFB �nchè il LED  
lampeggia alternativamente in blu e rosso. Tieni 
premuto il pulsante di associazione sulla custodia 
di ricarica per accedere alla modalità di associazi-
one: �no a quando l'indicatore LED sugli auricolari 
lampeggia alternativamente in rosso e blu. Una 
volta connesso, l'indicatore         sul trasmettitore 
diventerà blu �sso.

NOTA: Se hai accoppiato gli auricolari con un 
dispositivo Bluetooth diverso, disattiva il 
Bluetooth su tali dispositivi.
Potrebbero connettersi a quel dispositivo invece 
che al trasmettitore Relay.

IT
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Funzioni Avanzate

Aggiungere un Secondo paio di 
Auricolari
PASSO 1
Una volta collegati correttamente gli auricolari ACE, 
metti il tuo
Trasmettitore in modalità PAIRING premendo e 
tenendo premuto l'MFB �no a quando il            LED 
lampeggia alternativamente in blu e rosso.

PASSO 2
Metti il secondo paio di cu�e Bluetooth in modalità 
PAIRING. Consultare il manuale utente delle cu�e per 
ulteriori dettagli, se necessario.

PASSO 3
Mantieni il trasmettitore e il tuo secondo dispositivo 
vicini e attendere 5-10 secondi �nché non si 
connettono. Una volta collegati, entrambi gli 
indicatori                 diventeranno blu �ssi.

NOTA: La modalità doppia cu�a funziona con la 
maggior parte delle cu�e, ma non con tutte. 
Alcuni auricolari true wireless in particolare non 
funzionano bene con la modalità doppia cu�a 
dei trasmettitori Bluetooth. Se non ricevi l'audio 
durante il doppio collegamento, prova a 
spegnere e riaccendere le cu�e interessate.

IT
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Ricarica

Ricaricare il Trasmettitore
Fare doppio clic sull'MFB del trasmettitore per 
controllare il livello della batteria. È meglio iniziare la 
ricarica quando il relè è al 25% di carica della batteria 
o inferiore.

Ricaricare le Cu�e
Se senti il messaggio vocale "Battery Low" dagli 
auricolari, signi�ca che è ora di ricaricarli. Riposiziona 
gli auricolari nella custodia di ricarica e chiudi la 
custodia.

A

G

 25%  50%  75%  100% 

R

L

DC5V/500mA-2A

IT
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Speci�che Tecniche
Trasmettitore

Versione Bluetooth v5.3
Fino a 33ft / 10m

AVRCP, A2DP

aptX Low Latency; 
aptX adaptive; 
aptX HD, aptX, SBC

DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A

125mmx24mmx12mm

15g

Raggio di connessione

Pro�li Bluetooth 

Codec audio supportati

Input

Dimensioni del prodotto

Peso netto

Cu�e

Versione Bluetooth v5.2

20Hz-20KHzFrequenza di risposta

HSP v1.2, HFP v1.7.1, 
AVRCP v1.6, A2DP v1.3.1Pro�li Bluetooth

aptX adaptive, 
aptX, AAC, SBCCodec audio supportati

Cu�e, �no a 10.5 ore e 
�no a 36 ore con la 
custodia di ricarica

Durata della batteria

19*22*25mmDimensione auricolari
6g; 60g (con la 
custodia di ricarica)Peso auricolari

IT
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FAQ

Di seguito sono riportate alcune delle domande più 
comuni che le persone hanno durante l'installazione.   

Posso usare il trasmettitore mentre carica?
Sì, puoi usarlo mentre è in carica. 

Posso usare il trasmettitore con le macchine 
GYM?
Sì, può essere utilizzato su qualsiasi dispositivo audio 
con uscita AUX da 3,5 mm, anche con tapis roulant o 
TV.

Come posso cambiare i gommini e i ganci degli 
auricolari?
Scegli i gommini e i ganci più comodi e sicuri. Si 
prega di prendere nota dei lati L / R quando si 
scelgono i ganci. Applicare i gommini e i ganci sugli 
auricolari. Quando si attaccano i ganci agli auricolari 
degli auricolari, fare attenzione ad allineare 
correttamente il foro del perno di posizionamento e 
quello del microfono.

Posso usare un auricolare alla volta?
SÌ. E puoi utilizzare ciascun auricolare singolarmente, 
anche con due dispositivi diversi.

IT
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Come bloccare un paio di auricolari ACE sostitutivi 
con il trasmettitore?
Dopo aver collegato correttamente gli auricolari ACE 
sostitutivi al trasmettitore (nessun altro auricolare 
deve essere collegato contemporaneamente), tieni 
premuti sia il pulsante MFB che il pulsante volume + 
sul trasmettitore per 6 secondi, il LED sugli auricolari 
lampeggerà in rosso per 1 secondo . Una volta 
bloccati, gli auricolari ACE si collegheranno 
automaticamente al trasmettitore ogni volta che 
vengono accesi.

Perché le cu�e non si collegano?
Perché non sento il suono dalle cu�e?
......
Per risposte a domande come queste e per un 
elenco completo delle domande frequenti, puoi 
visitare avantree.com/support/sky-ace, oppure puoi 
contattarci direttamente per ulteriore assistenza.

IT
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Support Tickets   avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/sky-ace

USA / CA     +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK           +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE           +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR           + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT           +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES           + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU           + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Product Registration        avantree.com/product-registration
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Contenido de la Caja

Estuche de Carga Adaptador 
Doble de 3.5mm 

Ganchos para Auriculares Almohadillas
 para Auriculares

Cable de Carga
 USB C (1.5ft / 0.5m) 

Estuche de Viaje

A B

C D

E F

G H

Transmisor Relay  Auriculares Ace 130 

Para ver y comprar accesorios para Sky Ace, visite:
avantree.com/Sky-Ace/accessories
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Introducción del Producto 
(Transmisor)
Descripción del Producto

 Indicador de estado de la batería

Tecla multifunción (MFB)

B

Indicador de ConexiónA

3

ON / OFF1

Ajuste de volumen2

ON OFF
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Función de las Teclas

1

2

3

Seleccione para 
encender/apagar el Relay

Presione una vez para 
ajustar el volumen

Mantenga presionados 
ambos durante 6 
segundos para borrar el 
historial de 
emparejamiento (no 
borrará los auriculares 
ACE bloqueados)

Mantenga presionado 
durante 2 segundos para 
ingresar al modo de 
emparejamiento

Presione una vez para 
iniciar manualmente la 
reconexión al último 
dispositivo emparejado

Haga doble clic para
ver el nivel de la batería

MFB

No Tecla Función

ON OFF
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B

A

Indicadores LED

Parpadeos rojos y azules 
alternos

Azul �jo

Azul parpadeante

Azul y rojo (rosa) �jos 
al mismo tiempo 
durante 3 segundos

Cualquiera de los 4 
indicadores LED 
parpadeando

Los 4 indicadores 
LED apagados

Blanco �jo durante 1
 segundo
(después de encender)

No. Indicador Estado

Emparejamiento

Conectado

Reconexión

Historial de 
conexiones 
eliminado

Carga

Carga completa

Estado de la 
batería
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Introducción del Producto 
(Auriculares)

Descripción del Producto

Charging Case

Earbuds

Tecla Multifunción(MFB) 

Indicador LED en los auricularesC

4

Indicador LED en el estuche de cargaD

Tecla de emparejamiento5
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Función de las Teclas

No Tecla Función
Mantenga presionado Izquierda o 
Derecha durante 3 segundos para 
encender los auriculares

Presione Izquierda o Derecha una 
vez para responder o �nalizar una 
llamada
Mantenga presionado Izquierda o 
Derecha durante 1 segundo para 
rechazar una llamada
Mantenga presionada la tecla 
Derecha durante 1 segundo para 
saltar la pista
Mantenga presionado el botón 
izquierdo durante 1 segundo para 
la canción anterior
Presione Izquierda o Derecha una 
vez para reproducir/pausar

Presione una vez para mostrar el 
estado de la batería

Presiona Derecha dos veces para 
subir el volumen
Presione Izquierda dos veces para 
disminuir el volumen

Mantenga presionado Izquierda o 
Derecha durante 5 segundos para 
apagar los auriculares

4

5

Tecla 
Multi-

función 
(MFB)

Tecla 
Empareja-

miento

Mantenga presionado durante 3 
segundos para ingresar 
manualmente al modo de 
emparejamiento
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Indicadores LED

Coloque los auriculares de modo que el logotipo de 
Avantree quede hacia arriba; esto garantiza un 
ajuste seguro y que el micrófono esté colocado 
correctamente.

Cómo usar los Auriculares

No. Indicador Estado

Encendido

Apagado

Batería baja

Carga

Carga 
completa

Azul �jo durante un segundo

Rojo �jo durante un segundo

Parpadeo azul y rojo 
alternativamente

Rojo intermitente

Uno de los 4 indicadores 
LED parpadea

Los 4 indicadores LED 
son de color azul sólido.

C

D

Emparejamiento
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Uso de los Auriculares con un 
Teléfono/Tableta

PASO 1 
Asegúrese de que el transmisor esté apagado. (De lo 
contrario, el transmisor y los auriculares se 
conectarán automáticamente ya que están 
bloqueados juntos de manera predeterminada).

PASO 2 
Abra el estuche de carga, vuelva a colocar los 
auriculares en el estuche de carga y cierre la tapa. A 
continuación, ábralo de nuevo y los auriculares 
entrarán en modo de emparejamiento 
automáticamente. El indicador LED parpadea en rojo 
y azul alternativamente.

PASO 3 
Encienda el Bluetooth de su dispositivo y seleccione 
"Avantree ACE 130" en el menú de Bluetooth para 
conectarse.

C

3 s

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Avantree Ace 130

DEVICES
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Usando el Sky Ace en el Avión

Conecte el Transmisor a una Fuente 
de Audio

Conecte el transmisor a un sistema de 
entretenimiento a bordo (use un adaptador si es 
necesario) o cualquier otra fuente de audio equipada 
con un conector de audio AUX de 3,5 mm.

Conecte los Auriculares al Transmisor

Paso 1 
Coloque el interruptor                    en la posición "ON".
Paso 2 
Abra el estuche de carga para encender los 
auriculares.
Paso 3 
El transmisor y los auriculares se conectan 
automáticamente.

A A

D

 ON OFF



SKY ACEManual de Usuario
ES

80

Una vez conectado, el          indicador  en el 
transmisor se volverá azul �jo. De lo contrario, 
puede conectarse manualmente presionando el 
MFB del transmisor una vez.

Si aún no se conectan, es posible que deba vincular 
los dispositivos nuevamente. Ponga el transmisor 
en modo PAIRING manteniendo presionado el 
botón MFB hasta que el         LED parpadea en azul 
y rojo alternativamente. Mantenga presionado el 
botón de emparejamiento en el estuche de carga 
para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento: hasta 
que el          indicador LED de los auriculares 

parpadee en rojo y azul alternativamente. Una vez 
conectado, el  indicador en el transmisor se volverá 
azul �jo.

NOTA: Si ha emparejado los auriculares con un 
dispositivo Bluetooth diferente, apague Bluetooth 
en esos dispositivos. Es posible que se estén 
conectando a ese dispositivo en lugar del 
transmisor de relé.
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Características Avanzadas

Agregue un Segundo par de 
Auriculares

PASO 1
Una vez que los auriculares ACE estén conectados 
con éxito, coloque los suyos
Transmisor en modo PAIRING manteniendo 
presionado el MFB hasta que el         LED parpadee en 
azul y rojo alternativamente.

PASO 2
Ponga el segundo par de auriculares Bluetooth en 
modo PAIRING. Consulte el manual de usuario de los 
auriculares para obtener más detalles si es necesario.

PASO 3
Mantenga el transmisor y su segundo dispositivo 
juntos e espere 5-10 segundos hasta que se conecten. 
Una vez conectados, ambos                  indicadores se 
volverán azules �jos. 

NOTA: El modo de auricular doble funciona con la 
mayoría de los auriculares, pero no con todos. 
Algunos auriculares inalámbricos verdaderos en 
particular no funcionan bien con el modo de 
auriculares duales de los transmisores Bluetooth. Si 
no obtienes audio cuando tienes un enlace doble, 
intenta apagar y encender los auriculares afectados.
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CARGA

Recargar el Transmisor
Haga doble clic en el MFB del transmisor para 
veri�car el nivel de la batería. Lo mejor es comenzar 
a cargar cuando el relé está al 25 % de la carga de la 
batería o menos.

Recarga los Auriculares
Si escucha el mensaje de voz "Battery Low" de los 
auriculares, es hora de recargarlos. Vuelva a colocar 
los auriculares en el estuche de carga y cierre el 
estuche.

A

G

 25%  50%  75%  100% 

R

L

DC5V/500mA-2A
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Especi�caciones Técnicas
Transmisor 

Versión Bluetooth v5.3
Hasta a 33ft / 10m

AVRCP, A2DP 
aptX Low Latency; 
aptX adaptive; 
aptX HD, aptX, SBC

DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A

125mmx24mmx12mm

15g

Radio de conexión

Per�les de Bluetooth

Códecs de audio 
compatibles

Input

Tamaño del producto

Peso neto

Auriculares

Versión Bluetooth v5.2

20Hz-20KHzTasa de respuesta

HSP v1.2, HFP v1.7.1, 
AVRCP v1.6, A2DP v1.3.1

Per�les de Bluetooth

aptX adaptive, aptX, 
AAC, SBC

Códecs de audio 
compatibles

Auriculares, hasta 10,5 
horas y hasta 36 horas 
con el estuche de carga

Duración de la batería

19x22x25mmTamaño de auriculares
6g; 60g (con el estuche
de carga)Peso de los auriculares
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FAQ

A continuación se presentan algunas de las 
preguntas más comunes que la gente tiene al instalar.

Puedo usar el transmisor mientras se carga?
Sí, puedes usarlo mientras se está cargando.

Puedo usar el transmisor con máquinas GYM?
Sí, se puede utilizar en cualquier dispositivo de audio 
con una salida AUX de 3,5 mm, incluso en una cinta 
de correr o en un televisor.

Cómo cambio las almohadillas y los ganchos?
Elija las almohadillas y ganchos de goma más 
cómodos y seguros. Tenga en cuenta los lados L/R al 
elegir perchas. Coloque las puntas de los oídos y los 
ganchos en los auriculares. Al colocar los ganchos 
para las orejas en los auriculares, tenga cuidado de 
alinear correctamente el ori�cio del pasador de 
ubicación y el ori�cio del micrófono.

Puedo usar un auricular a la vez?
SÍ. Y puedes usar cada auricular 
individualmente, incluso con dos dispositivos 
diferentes.
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Cómo bloquear un par de auriculares ACE de 
repuesto con el transmisor?
Después de conectar con éxito los auriculares ACE 
de reemplazo al transmisor (no se deben conectar 
otros auriculares al mismo tiempo), mantenga 
presionado el botón MFB y el botón de volumen + 
en el transmisor durante 6 segundos, el LED de los 
auriculares parpadeará en rojo por 1 segundo Una 
vez bloqueados, los auriculares ACE se conectarán 
automáticamente al transmisor cada vez que se 
enciendan.

Por qué no se conectan mis auriculares?
Por qué no puedo escuchar el sonido de los 
auriculares?
......
Para obtener respuestas a preguntas como estas y 
para obtener una lista completa de las preguntas 
más frecuentes, puede visitar avantree.com
/support/sky-ace, o puede comunicarse con 
nosotros directamente para obtener más ayuda.
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Contáctenos
Support Tickets   avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/sky-ace

USA / CA     +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK           +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE           +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR           + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT           +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES           + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU           + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Product Registration        avantree.com/product-registration



Model No:BTHT-2130
Dispose of the packaging and this product in

 accordance with the latest provisions
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Manufacturer: Avantronics Limited
Address: Luohu District, Shenzhen 518000 China

US Importer:
Avantree Corporation
San Jose, California 95119 USA

UK Importer:
Avantree Limited
Watford, WD180 0HQ UK

Servicer in Europe:
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